### 503051988 11/07/2014

## PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT3098588

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
ALBEMARLE CORPORATION	08/25/2014

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	SI GROUP, INC.
Street Address:	2750 BALLTOWN ROAD
City:	SCHENECTADY
State/Country:	NEW YORK
Postal Code:	12309

#### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2**

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	8580718
Application Number:	14048560

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** (703)647-5974

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 703-647-5914

Email: Michelle.Coleman@leclairryan.com

Correspondent Name: JEFFREY N. TOWNES

Address Line 1: LECLAIRRYAN

Address Line 2:2318 MILL ROAD, SUITE 1100Address Line 4:ALEXANDRIA, VIRGINIA 22314

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	29521.0013
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	JEFFREY N. TOWNES
SIGNATURE: /Jeffrey N. Townes, Reg. No. 47,142/	
DATE SIGNED:	11/05/2014

#### **Total Attachments: 4**

source=29521\_0013\_Assignment\_Multi\_Ring\_Antioxidants\_with\_Antiwear\_Properties#page1.tif source=29521\_0013\_Assignment\_Multi\_Ring\_Antioxidants\_with\_Antiwear\_Properties#page2.tif source=29521\_0013\_Assignment\_Multi\_Ring\_Antioxidants\_with\_Antiwear\_Properties#page3.tif source=29521\_0013\_Assignment\_Multi\_Ring\_Antioxidants\_with\_Antiwear\_Properties#page4.tif

PATENT 503051988 REEL: 034124 FRAME: 0337

# WORLDWIDE PATENT ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, ALBEMARLE CORPORATION, residing at 451 Florida Street, Baton Rouge, Louisiana, 70801-1765, UNITED STATES OF AMERICA (hereinafter "ASSIGNOR"), is the owner of the entire right, title and interest in and to the patents and patent applications included in Appendix A hereto (hereinafter the "Patents").

AND, WHEREAS, **SI GROUP, INC**, a corporation organized under the laws of the State of **New York**, having a place of business located at 2750 Balltown Road Schenectady, NY 12309 (hereinafter "ASSIGNEE"), is desirous of acquiring ASSIGNOR's rights to the Patents;

NOW, THEREFORE, in exchange for good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, ASSIGNOR does hereby sell, assign and transfer unto said ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, ASSIGNOR's entire right, title and interest in and throughout the United States of America (including its territories and dependencies) and all countries foreign thereto in and to the Patents, including all of ASSIGNOR's rights to any U.S. reexamination and reissue applications based on any of the Patents, and in and to any and all letters patent, including extensions thereof, of any country which have been or may be granted on any of the patent applications in the Patents or any foreign counterparts thereof;

AND ASSIGNOR, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, hereby authorizes ASSIGNEE and ASSIGNEE's agent, LeClairRyan, A Professional Corporation, whose address is 2318 Mill Road, Suite 1100, Alexandria, VA, 22314, to insert hereon any identification necessary or desirable for recordation of this document;

AND ASSIGNOR, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, hereby agrees to execute without further consideration any further reasonable documents and instruments which may be reasonably necessary, lawful and proper in the prosecution of said applications/patents or in the preparation or prosecution of any continuing, substitute, divisional, renewal, reexamination or reissue application or in any amendments, extensions, post-grant review, inter partes review or derivation proceedings, supplemental examination or interference proceedings, that may be necessary to secure to ASSIGNEE its interest and title in and to the Patents;

AND ASSIGNOR, to the extent ASSIGNOR has such right or authority, does hereby authorize and request the United States Commissioner for Patents to issue any and all letters patent which may be granted upon said United States applications in the Patents or any parts thereof when granted, to said ASSIGNEE.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and seal.

PATENT REEL: 034124 FRAME: 0338

# **ASSIGNEE**

Signature of Officer:	Dan 1175
Officer's Name:	Tom Masterson
Officer's Title:	General Coursel
Company Name:	SI GROUP, INC.
Date of Execution:	August 28, 2014
County of Scher	rectady?
State of New '	pectady ) brk ) ss:
known to me to be th	lay of, 2014, before me a Notary Public in and for aforesaid, personally appeared, to me known and the person of that name, who signed and sealed the foregoing instrument, and me to be of his free act and deed.
(SEAL)	Notary Public  My Commission Expires  1 19 2018
	RENEE J MICHALISIN

Notary Public, State of New York
No. 01MI6216591
Qualified in Schenectady County
Commission Expires January 19, 2018

<u>ASSIGNOR</u>	
Signature of Officer:	
Officer's Name:	David Klanecky
Officer's Title:	VP
Company Name:	ALBEMARLE CORPORATION
Date of Execution:	Migust 25, 2014
County of	) ss:
State of	)
the County and State known to me to be the acknowledged the sar	ay of
(SEAL)	My Commission Expires at duth
	JEREMY J. KLIEBERT ATTORNEY AT LAW STATE OF LOUISIANA BAR ROLL #27535 EAST BATON ROUGE PARISH

**REEL: 034124 FRAME: 0340** 

# APPENDIX A "MULTI-RING ANTIOXIDANTS WITH ANTIWEAR PROPERTIES"

U.S. Patent Application No. 13/003,745 Filing date January 11, 2011 (NOW US PATENT NO. 8,580,718)

U.S. Patent Application No. 14/048,560 Filing date October 8, 2013

European Patent Application No. 09790341.3 Filing date July 13, 2009

Taiwanese Patent Application No. 98124362 Filing date July 20, 2009

PCT/US09/050410 Filing date July 13, 2009

PATENT REEL: 034124 FRAME: 0341

**RECORDED: 11/07/2014**